Failing to comply in any respect with Regulation Z, 12 C.F.R. Part 226, 

as amended, and the Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1667, as 

amended.  

IV. MONETARY JUDGMENT FOR CIVIL PENALTY 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that:  

A. Judgment in the amount of One Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($1,400,000) is entered in favor of the Commission against Defendants, 

jointly and severally, as a civil penalty. 

B. Defendants are ordered to pay to the Commission, One Million Four 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,400,000), which, as Defendants stipulate, 

their undersigned counsel currently holds.  This money will be used for 

no purpose other than payment to the Commission.  Such payment must 

be made within 7 days of entry of this Order by electronic fund transfer